o Z Do CORPORATE REPORT

Growing Ntrally
DEPARTMENT: Administration REPORT NO. 2023.144
DATE PREPARED:  September 6, 2023 MEETING DATE:  September 12, 2023
NO. OF PAGES 18 incl. attachment
SUBJECT: Arsenic in Rosslyn Village Drinking Water System
RECOMMENDATION

THAT with respect to Report 2023.144 we recommend engaging the Walkerton Clean Water
Centre to do the additional work for the Pilot Testing Project outlined in its proposal dated
Sept. 6/23 for the estimated cost of 6,693.00, BE APPROVED;

AND THAT with respect to Report 2023.144 we recommend authorizing the CAO/Clerk to
purchase the sea can currently housing the testing equipment of the Walkerton Clean Water
Centre and install a concrete foundation for the sea can estimated to cost $15,000.00;

AND THAT with respect to Report 2023.144 we recommend authorizing the CAO/Clerk to
engage Kozar Engineering Inc. to do engineered diagrams for the incorporation of chlorinated
cartridge filtration into the water treatment system estimated to cost $10,000.00

PURPOSE

To obtain Council approval to have the Walkerton Clean Water Centre do additional work on the pilot
testing project for the removal of arsenic in the Rosslyn Village Drinking Water System and take
concrete steps to move toward a solution to remove arsenic based on the results of the pilot testing
project

BACKGROUND

On May 31% Council received Report 2023.99 on our ongoing efforts to resolve the arsenic issue
affecting the Rosslyn Village Drinking Water System (RVDWS). The Report presented a proposal
for an estimated cost of $7,669.38 from the Walkerton Clean Water Centre (WCWC) to conduct a
pilot testing project. WCWC proposed building at its cost a pilot treatment system with 3 filtering
options, shipping it to Rosslyn, deploying its personnel to conduct the testing and finally doing lab
work to generate results. After discussion Council passed Resolution199A-2023 approving the
proposal.

REPORT

Early last month a sea can was rented to house the pilot treatment system. The skids shipped by
WCWC arrived on August 10%. WCWC personnel were on site conducting the project the following
week from Aug. 151 — 17%,



On August 31 WCWC presented the results to administration in a virtual meeting. Attached is the
12-page set of slides provided by WCWC.

On p.4 the 3 treatment options are listed. A diagram showing the options is on p.6. On p.9 the
results are provided. The raw water tested had arsenic levels is the 13 to 14 microgram per litre
range. The acceptable level is 10 micrograms/litre. The 1% treatment option, chlorination-filtration,
using a 5.0 micron filter reduced the arsenic level to approximately 4 micrograms/litre. Filtration
using 1.0 micron and 0.35 micron filters did not generate much better results. The 2™ treatment
option, chlorination-adsorption, virtually eliminated arsenic. The 3™ treatment option, chlorination-
filtration with ferric chloride, also significantly reduced arsenic. Results on pp. 10 and 11 show the
options are also effective at reducing manganese and iron respectively.

While the latter 2 options are more effective at reducing arsenic they are more costly in terms of
equipment and operating costs (Note: Option 2 is proprietary). On p. 4 you can see their flow rate is
lower since they offer more resistance to the flow of water. That indicates more power is needed to
drive water through than is required with chlorination filtration. As well the 2" and 3™ treatment
options generate water losses whereas water loss is not an issue with filtration.

On p. 12 WCWC proposes to do additional testing. WCWC wants to run the chlorination-adsorption
resting again since the 1% test module did not function properly and no results were generated from
it. Administration asked WCWC to rerun the chlorination-filtration testing to confirm the results of
the initial testing. On Sept. 6" WCWC sent the attached proposal. WCWC wants $6,693.00 for the
additional work.

Based on this initial set of results administration would like to move forward with the chlorination-
filtration option. It is effective and is the least costly option. Administration is thinking that if the
arsenic level of the raw water were higher, the 5.0 micron filter should still reduce arsenic to an
acceptable level. More backwashing likely would be required. If acceptable levels of arsenic could
not be reached, 1.0 or 0.35 micron filtration could be added to improve results. As a last resort the
chlorination-filtration with ferric chloride could be employed.

Moving Forward

Administration notes in late March MECP exempted the RVDWS from arsenic testing requirements
until Dec. 23", By that time MECP is expecting a plan to remove arsenic. By that time
administration believes we could have an engineered plan for chlorination-filtration.

To prepare for the chlorination-filtration solution the rented sea can could be purchased and a
foundation poured for it. The sea can is large enough to house the contemplated filtration
equipment. Kozar Engineering Inc. could be engaged to do engineered drawings to submit to MECP
and then apply to have chlorination-filtration added to our drinking water licence.

Building the chlorination filtration treatment system would be the next step. At this point
administration does not even have a ballpark estimate for the cost; that is something we could get
from Kozar Engineering Inc.



Finances

Attached is the 2024 RVDWS Approved Budget. There are 5 capital items listed totaling $76,700
that were to be funded transferred from the RVDWS balance sheet account, i.e., the amount is due
from the RVDWS to the Municipality.

All of the costs incurred due to the March 9% discovery of arsenic in the water are unbudgeted. We
can try to secure a grant to build the envisioned arsenic treatment system but grant money from
sources like the Building Better Fund announced at the 2023 AMO Conference may be far in the
future whereas we have a pressing need. It may turn out that we have no choice but to forge ahead
without grant help. The costs could be recorded as a due from the RVDWS to the Municipality.

PREPARED BY: Wanre Yo
Wayne Hénchard, CAO/Clerk




anbuoipN suewAs|nos ‘sauor
jolj3 ‘buon.] uopueig ‘pjnec) sipiossL) Us[}J87Z eine’
Jeyluog eipusrag

walsAg Jajepy Bunjurqg

abe|lIA UA|ISSOY 9y} ul d1uas.ty Bulonpay

OHRIE), | AP 1AWAIAAN0D np auwisiehio un
nea,| 2p Juswassiulesse,| Jnod
U0 (B 2P B43UDD

D1PTUQ JO A0 3ul jo Auabe uy /\’
243U I13JEM UE3|D
UoMId|EM



T i op anons 3 VMD
"2 JOM

‘Jodal 108foid Bunsay jojid ay} ul passaldxs suoluldo Jo ‘SjuUswWwoD
‘uonelaldiaiul ‘uonewsojul Aue 1oy lansosieym Ajjigel Aue Joy sjgisuodsal jou
ale pue auwnsse Jou op ‘saakojdwa s} pue ‘aiua) ay} ‘oUeluQ JO JUSWUIBA0D
ay| -"uonewuojul ayj Jo Aue jo asjelenb Jo juswassiopus Aue ‘ssafojdws
S) Jo (24uaD) ajua) Jajep\ UBd|D UOLISYEAA U} ‘OLEIUQ JO JUSWUISAOL)
ay] Jo ped sy} uo Adwi jou ssop papinoid uonewloul 8y| "ssaua)a|dwod
JO SSBU0aII00 10} PaWLU0D Ajjuspuadapul usaq Jou sey uojewlojul yons
pue $22IN0S Jualaylp WO} uoljewloul sapnjpoul podal joafoid Bunssy jond sy
"S90UEBISWNIIID AUB Ul SUOIBpUSWIWOdal JO adIApe oyoads apinold 0} papuajul jou

s| pue sasodind uonewoyul 1o} Ajojos pajuasald si Jodal 1osfosd Bunssl jopid ay

lawie|asiq



ra | bp WDWASS|UIeSSE,|

o on anons 3 VMD

g ’

" OMOM

(0202 ‘dD3IN) Jerem pajead) Ul olussie Joj 7/6r 0| ye paje|nbay
1oedwi yjjeay juediiubls e sey oluasly
Bunjiom si [|om yoiym uo Buipuadap Jejiwis ale s||am om} ayj Jo Aljenb Jajepp

7/61 G| — [|]om Yinog pue 1/6r |z — [[em YLON :D1uasly Jajep) 9241n0S

uoI}dNPOJIU]|



Aps | b b

‘uoje)jiy pues Aq pamoj|o} ‘uoippe (¥102-) SPLOIYO JlIIS) YIM ‘Uohely-Uoieulolyd (g
'SaLIas Ul ‘Uonen|l BIPAW ¢€E YOS PUE wiGYOS-UWQ Buisn uondiospe-uoneunolyd (z

‘(seuas ul ‘Jayy wrl

Ge'0 pue sy wrl | ey yidep wrl G-0g) uonesyy abpupes Ag pamojjoy ‘uoleulolyd (1
|[eaowal oluasie 1o} suondo Juawjeal] aalyj aledwod :aA1}0slqo Juswieal; oyoads ay| .

*1/6r Q1 10 DVIN S, 0LEIUD Mojeq ‘a]qissod se MO| Sk Ja)em pajesl)

8y}l ul olussie ay) aonpal o} aq [m }osloid Bunsa) jojid siy) Jo aAo3(qo |jeJano By .

SaA1}93[qO



R e op sy VMO
T arde
2 e JIMOM

S UAISSOY 8y} WO} paAIaoal Jajem aU) Jo) puewap aulojyd Ajjuspi o]

Bunysaj joiid Jo) uonesedaid ui Ajijenb Jsjem payijuap| .

sjuawniadxa ajess yosuaq Aleuiwijaid



M|y R e | s
R ]

MaUAD 1P UeA|
ML

IVMO
-
IMOM

/hui g
Apuo|
pues a4
Ww §5°0-S7°0

18MAT WINNS
0] 1818 AR,
SEICIIUGIITRET ]

sfong
Leneunojyaad)
t

Hue|
ualeuIo|yIsg,

W

zIe0]
Mo 4 E

(-
©

A

o]ld
IMOM

/ jaeg jaaqd nqna 2/ | eiog

sfsnoy ybiy aF  1318WeIQ LG

/

2IpagA
£ quog

\

QoS-I
£us0

anne palake|

Saal g Ahpasesy |

£ .— *

2114
PILET]
N S - wn g

[RENE]

wn | o oatl

uonaaly)
AUNOIYT

P

dn-}aS 10jid JO d)eWaYIS

asnoH
19M umo]

LoNI&EUL0T ||

rauanal

[ RL=]
b 4
——x
abries)
amssalg
anjes a00[S)

1313110 4

wing aduies




(1ox1w
0¢ vv'6 €8¢ € oljejs e
Unm) pueg
o€ g40S
0¢ g9l €G'6¥y € pue ,, 9
J0S-uwQo
sia)|i

0l 8.0 8. Ol sBpLes

(upw) swp )]
uonualeq awinjoA pag 49}i4

/1093 jejol

uleJ) Juswieal) yoes Jo sawli] uny



non | op UOWDSS|UlESSE,| snod
UOLIBY|IM 9F BAILDD

BAIUDD JBIUM UERD
uoLeNEM

IVMDO
1\/ 4.«...\.7
OMODM

Sog 0} sajdwes puas pue juswdinbs diys ‘dn-ueg|) .
¢ Aeq

sjuswiliadxa ulw Qg OM] }oNpuo) .
2 Aeq

juawdinba qgej % weld joid dnjeg .
1 Ae@

bunsal 10Jid y/1-Gl Isnbny



noR,| 0p Wewossuiesse,| inod U
PARSHINCERSIE | /,1)}

a..:au.a_ai:mu_u

5_;,_:,U>>U>>

18]jl4 pues

itan SpHOjYD
owad bw gz €€ gy0S
= e

(1/6r1) oiasry |210) sbesany m [ - Z00Z 10 12IBAL
Buisul( sieS 18PUN SPIEpURIS ANjENT

(1/61) z wawuadxg 2uasiy |ejo | m

Ja1epn Buyulg oneu <oeol B9y 0.

(1/61) | wswnadxg oiussly jejof ¢

1271
ofpupes jeuiwou  Jayy 96puES 1901 ydap 191
UCIOILW GE 0 JBUILUOL UCIOIW | UDIJIW §-0G pajeunoyD Iy € 19eM mey 1Y Z J9)em mey Iy | J9jem mey

S apdol pepumisousuo. __ _. _— —_

lISA UHON 'o1uasly [ejo]

0

9

RE

~
o

11U30UCD

o
N.m .
|

w



aea [ ap lpwosswiesse,| 1nod
oo op vy JVMD
E_.:.u;.:szz_u
s..z.;U>>U>>

Jsl1 4 pues 2Ny

YUm apHoyD abpries feunuou
a4 bul g7 £€ 9408 UoIoIW GE 0

— _— e

(/6r1) asauebuey |e10] SbEIoAy M
(776 z wawiadx 3 asauebuepy (€10 =
(/6r1) | Juswadxg asauebuepy |10

1811 abpunes 181
[BUILOU UoIDIW | YIdap uoidiuw §-0G Jajeps Paljeulioyd

/6 0z ‘anoslaQ onsylsey uelpRUED,

19N ULION ‘@sauebuely |ejof

I ¢ 191em mey

610Z "epeue) yjjesH
WBWN20(] [B3iUY2a] sulpping Aend
| 19IEM, BuuIQ UBIPRUBRY 10} SBUNBPIND,

7 lerem mey

Jy | 191Bm mey

ol

0

o
oy

i

~
/B uoieauasuo)

¢

~

-
|
1



nea | op Juswassiujesse,| snod
vamiom o oo 3 VMO

e i JNOM

19))14 pueg
UM 8pLoiyD
ouway yhw g £C 9d0s
===

48714
abpuped |leuiwou 1)y abpujed

(/6wW) uoy) g0} AheIBAY B
(1/6W) z Juawuadx3y uol |en | w
(/6w | wawnadx3 uoy| |ejol

— .

1211

UOIDIL GE'0  JUILUOU UBIDIW | U1dap UoIDIW G-0G.ID1BAA POIEULIOIYD JY £ ISIBM MBY 1Y 7 191BM mEY 1Y | IDjem mey

1w £ g 2anasigo 2ljeylsay OLElIQ.,

lISAA YHON ‘Uol] [ejoL

b

o ‘spirpuels 1mepd SubunQ
LRI 0 EuUsWNog 1Inddng rouyia ) .

970

/0

N
~

/0w Lioiyziueouo



A|Buipioooe 1@6png ajepdn -

n 8HOS-UWQ Buipsebal ejep 109)|0) -
sjuawiiadxa uiw 08 OM| -

AJoAISN[OXa Z ules) uny
uoljejuawiiadxa [euollppe JoNpuoy -

sda)g 1XeN



WCWC taii:
Clean Water Centre
-?5“_2\‘“ J\ An agency of the Government of Ontario
CWAE Centre de Walkerton
pour l'assainissement de |'eau
Un organisme du gouvernement de I'Ontario
Pilot testing Amendment to Proposal
Reducing Arsenic in Rosslyn Village Drinking Water System
September 6, 2023
Background

Following the review of the results obtained from the pilot testing conducted in Rosslyn and the
meeting of August 31, it is proposed to add additional testing as follows:

+ Run again the cartridge train to confirm results.
e Run Omni-Sorb 33™.
e Run the sand filter without addition of ferric chloride.

The testing plan will include:

e Train 1 - Chlorination followed by three cartridge filters in series.
e Train 2 - Chlorination followed by Omni-Sorb 33™.
e Train 3 - Chlorination followed by sand filtration.

Budget impact for approval

The direct cost of the pilot testing was initially estimated in the proposal as $7,669.38. The
budget impact of the additional testing is estimated at $ 6,693 (Table 1). Therefore, the total
direct cost is estimated at $14,362.38. The Walkerton Clean Water Centre will invoice the
Municipality of Oliver Paipoonge for the actual direct cost upon completion of the project. Staff
time and overhead are not invoiced. The Municipality of Oliver Paipoonge must accept the
change to the budget prior to the start of the additional testing.



Table 1. Budget impact of the additional testing.

Item Expense Details ' Quantity c&s;t T‘ost)a I
Air Fare 2 500 1,000
Airport Parking 135
Accommodation (2 staff, 4 8 200 2,000
nights)
1 Travel Travel to Airport 140
Car rental 220
Fuel (Rental car) 40
Meals | 450
Arsenic analysis 18 25 450
Outsoulrce_d lab  \anganese 18 25 450
analysis Sample shipment 50
3 Pilot Plant Cartridge filters 225
Consumables
4 | Internal lab analysis Lab [Eapernits; SUpRIISS 660

: and fees

Subtotal ($)

5,820

Contingency (15%) 873

Total ($)

6,693



ROSSLYN VILLAGE WATER SYSTEM

2023 BUDGET
2022 2022 2023
BUDGET As of Dec 31 BUDGET
OPERATING
REVENUE:
Direct Water Billing 0406 59,520.00 58,720.00 59,520.00
Transfer from Water B/S account 14,841.51
Grants 0414 - -
Interest 0442 - 949.36 -
Well Inspection (5 year) 0460 1,500.00 - 1,500.00
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 61,020.00 59,669.36 75,861.51
EXPENDITURES:
Water - Maintenance Contract 4130 40,562.00 40,562.04 41,345.00
Water - Operator Accreditation 4131 2,400.00 3,762.50 3,000.00
Water-OCWA Transition Costs 4133 - - -
Water - Maintenance contract 4134 - - -
Water - Telephone 4150 1,200.00 1,428.74 1,350.00
Water - Hydro 4160 3,800.00 5,844.52 4,650.00
Water - Testing/Lab Fees 4162 5,500.00 4,972.86 7,500.00
Water - Meter Calibration 4170 1,500.00 - 1,500.00
Water - Hydrochloride 4171 - - -
Water - Maintenance 4172 3,000.00 7,236.89 4,500.00
Water - Sodium 4173 - - -
Water - Well Inspection 4174 - - -
INSURANCE - - 12,016.51
Transfer to Reserve 4181 3,058.00 - -
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 61,020.00 63,807.55 75,861.51
NET OPERATING - 4,138.19 -
CAPITAL
REVENUE:
Transfer from Water B/S account 76,700.00
Green Grant 0404 - - 688,415.62
TOTAL CAPITAL REVENUE - - 765,115.62
EXPENDITURES:
Replacement of Water pipes 4190 - - 938,791.25
Meters for Existing users : = 20,000.00
Arsenic Proposal (OCWA) - - 20,000.00
‘Upgrade Analyzer (OCWA) - - 10,000.00 ¥ 76 700, oo
Storage tank Cleaning (OCWA) - = 1,200.00 e
New Chemical Board (OCWA) - - 25,500.00
TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 20,000.00 - 1,015,491.25
TRANSFER TO RESERVES:
Capital Water/Sewer 4181 - - -
Total Transfer to Reserves
NET CAPITAL - - (250,375.63)
TOTAL ALL REVENUE 61,020.00 59,669.36 840,977.13
TOTAL ALL EXPENDITURES 81,020.00 63,807.55 - 174,514.12
Surplus/(Deficit) - (4,138.19) 1,015,491.25




